
This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

SENATE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY 
 

May 17, 2011 Hearing Room 343 
8:30 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Chair 

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Suzanne Bonamici 
Sen. Jackie Dingfelder 
Sen. Doug Whitsett 
 

STAFF PRESENT: Aaron Knott, Committee Counsel 
Pam Marshall, Committee Assistant 

 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2694 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 3041 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3068 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3085A  – Public Hearing 
 HB 3376 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
8:41:16 AM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Prozanski 
 
8:41:35 AM HB 2694 - Public Hearing 
8:41:39 AM {Exhibit} 1: Aaron Knott, Committee Counsel 
8:42:51 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:43:08 AM {Exhibit} 2: Marshall Ross, Senior Deputy, Multnomah County Sheriff's 

Office, Oregon State Sheriffs' Association 
8:47:16 AM {Exhibit} 3: Brian Wallace, Chief Civil Supervisor, Marion County Sheriff's 

Office 
8:50:41 AM Sen. Bonamici 
8:50:55 AM Wallace 
8:51:32 AM Sen. Whitsett 
8:51:40 AM Ross 
8:52:07 AM Chair Prozanski 
 
8:52:42 AM HB 2694 - Work Session 
8:52:47 AM MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves the -2 amendments Be Adopted 
8:52:49 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:52:51 AM VOTE: 5-0-0 
8:52:55 AM AYES: Bonamici, Dingfelder, Whitsett, Kruse, Prozanski 
8:52:56 AM MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 2692 Do Pass as Amended 
8:53:01 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:53:11 AM VOTE: 5-0-0 
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8:53:12 AM AYES: Bonamici, Dingfelder, Whitsett, Kruse, Prozanski 
8:53:16 AM CARRIER: SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor 
 
8:53:24 AM HB 3041 - Public Hearing 
8:53:30 AM {Exhibit} 4: Aaron Knott, Committee Counsel 
8:53:53 AM Chair Prozanski 
8:54:20 AM Scott Beckstead, Senior State Director, Humane Society of the United 

States (HSUS) 
8:57:42 AM {Exhibit} 5: Roland Sonnenburg, citizen 
9:03:20 AM {Exhibit} 6: Lauren Henry, citizen 
9:04:43 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:05:38 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:06:02 AM Rep. Andy Olson, House District 15 
9:08:10 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:08:15 AM Rep. Olson 
9:08:20 AM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
9:08:21 AM {Exhibit} 7: Scott Heiser, Senior Attorney, Animal Legal Defense Fund 
9:08:22 AM Chair Prozanski 
 
9:08:37 AM HB 3068 - Public Hearing 
9:09:00 AM Chair Prozanski 
 
9:09:09 AM HB 3085 A - Public Hearing 
9:09:12 AM Aaron Knott, Committee Counsel 
9:09:49 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:10:13 AM Andi Easton, Director of Advocacy, Oregon Association of Hospitals and 

Health Systems (OAHHS) 
9:10:53 AM {Exhibit) 8: Chuck Sparks, Senior Deputy District Attorney, Multnomah 

County District Attorney's Office 
9:15:58 AM Jim Anderson, Oregon Chapter of the American College of Emergency 

Physicians (OCEP) 
9:17:22 AM Doug Harcleroad, Oregon Anti-Crime Alliance (OAA) 
9:17:55 AM Sen. Bonamici 
9:18:16 AM Sparks 
9:18:37 AM Sen. Bonamici 
9:18:54 AM Sparks 
9:19:04 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:19:26 AM Sparks 
9:20:19 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:20:33 AM Sparks 
9:20:45 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:21:14 AM Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU) 
9:24:48 AM Gail Meyer, Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association 
9:27:48 AM Sen. Bonamici 
9:28:13 AM A. Meyer 
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9:28:42 AM G. Meyer 
9:29:53 AM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
9:29:54 AM {Exhibit} 9: Chuck Hayes, Chair, Governors Advisory Committee on DUII 
9:29:55 AM Chair Prozanski 
 
9:30:22 AM HB 3376 - Public Hearing 
9:30:27 AM Aaron Knott, Committee Counsel 
9:31:12 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:31:40 AM Rep. Chris Harker, House District 34 
9:34:40 AM Rep. Margaret Doherty, House District 35 
9:37:39 AM Ben Price, resident, Tigard, Oregon 
9:42:36 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:43:31 AM Laura Alexander, resident, Lake Oswego, Oregon 
9:44:37 AM Liz Wakefield, attorney, Metropolitan Public Defense, Oregon Criminal 

Defense Lawyers Association 
9:47:46 AM Rick German, Chaplain, Department of Corrections 
9:48:33 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:49:16 AM {Exhibit} 10: Patty Katz, Program Director, Partnership for Safety and 

Justice 
9:52:34 AM {Exhibit} 11: Dorothy Holbrook, resident, Eugene, Oregon 
9:54:28 AM {Exhibit} 12: Duane Worley, Washington County Drug Court Employment 

Specialist 
9:55:45 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:56:19 AM Shannon Sivell, Department of Justice (DOJ) 
9:56:29 AM {Exhibit} 13: Doug Harcleroad, Oregon Anti-Crime Alliance (OAA) 
9:57:48 AM Elizabeth Cushwa, Executive Director, Oregon District Attorneys 

Association 
9:59:23 AM Chair Prozanski 
9:59:26 AM Sen. Whitsett 
9:59:36 AM Harcleroad 
9:59:53 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:00:02 AM  Harcleroad 
10:00:03 AM  The following written testimony was submitted for the record without 

public testimony: 
10:00:04 AM {Exhibit} 14: Bob Hermann, District Attorney, Washington County 
10:00:05 AM  {Exhibit} 15: Jackie Johnson, resident, Gladstone, Oregon 
10:00:08 AM Chair Prozanski 
10:01:12 AM  Meeting Adjourned by Chair Prozanski 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
8:41:39 AM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2694, -2 amendment, staff, 1 p 
8:43:08 AM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2694, written testimony, Marshall Ross, 1 p 
8:47:16 AM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2694, written testimony, Brian Wallace, 1 p 
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8:53:30 AM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3041, -1 amendment, staff, 6 pp 
8:57:42 AM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3041, written testimony, Roland Sonnenburg, 1 p 
9:03:20 AM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3041, written testimony, Lauren Henry, 1 p 
9:08:21 AM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3041, written testimony, Scott Heiser, 3 pp 
9:10:53 AM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3085A, written testimony, Chuck Sparks, 4 pp 
9:29:54 AM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3085A, written testimony, Chuck Hayes, 1 p 
9:49:16 AM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3376, written testimony, Patty Katz, 3 pp 
9:52:34 AM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3376, written testimony, Dorothy Holbrook, 1 p 
9:54:28 AM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3376, written testimony, Duane Worley, 1 p 
9:56:29 AM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3376, written testimony, Doug Harcleroad, 2 pp 
10:00:04 AM  {Exhibit} 14: HB 3376, written testimony, Bob Hermann, 2 pp 
10:00:05 AM  {Exhibit} 15: HB 3376, written testimony, Jackie Johnson, 2 pp 
 
_______________________________________________________________ 


